commitments on December 31, 2018   $ 11,716,580

Less: Recognition exemption for short-term leases   (878,552)

Less: Recognition exemption for leases of low-value assets   (5,191)

Less: Do not have the right to direct the use of identified assets   (86,814)

Undiscounted amounts on January 1, 2019   $ 10,746,023

Discounted amounts using the incremental borrowing rate on January 1, 2019   $ 10,127,878

Less: Prepaid rents on January 1, 2019   (589,430)

Lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 9,538,448

The Group as lessor

Except for sublease transactions, the Group does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is

a lessor, and it accounts for those leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1,

2019.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS

16 is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Lease prepaid - current   $ 151,206   $ (151,206)   $ -

Lease prepaid - non-current   6,455,195   (6,455,195)   -

Other current assets   9,928,307   (441,261)   9,487,046

Right-of-use assets   -   16,734,279   16,734,279

Other non-current assets   4,826,645   (148,169)   4,678,476

Total effect on assets   $ 21,361,353   $ 9,538,448   $ 30,899,801

Lease liabilities - current   $ -   $ 3,099,447   $ 3,099,447

Lease liabilities - non-current   -   6,439,001   6,439,001

Total effect on liabilities   $ -   $ 9,538,448   $ 9,538,448

2) IFRIC 23 “Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments”

IFRIC 23 clarifies that when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments, the Group should

assume that the taxation authority will have full knowledge of all related information when making

related examinations. If the Group concludes that it is probable that the taxation authority will

accept an uncertain tax treatment, the Group should determine the taxable profit, tax bases, unused